
INVITATION FOR BIDS 
No. 2025-28 

Water Interconnection to Ridgeville – Phase 1 

Dorchester County is seeking bids from qualified and experienced Class WL (Water & Sewer Lines) 

contractors interested in completing the Water Interconnection to Ridgeville – Phase 1 project. Project 

consists of installation of approximately 33,300 linear feet (LF) of 16-inch water main, which includes 

28,910 LF via open cut, 880 LF via jack and bore, and 3,485 LF via horizontal directional drill. Project will 

also include installation of approximately 60 LF of 12-inch water main via open-cut, twenty-eight (28) fire 

hydrant assemblies, fifty-two (52) water service connections, and associated appurtenances and fittings. 

This project is being funded in whole or in part by the South Carolina Infrastructure Investment Program 

(SCIIP), which is administered by the South Carolina Rural Infrastructure Authority (RIA) and funded by 

federal State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). 

All federal SLFRF requirements and SCIIP requirements will apply to the contract. All contractors and 

subcontractors are required to be registered in the federal System for Award Management (SAM) and may 

not be debarred from doing business with the federal government. Respondents on this work will be 

required to comply with all applicable federal regulations, including those listed in the Contract 

Documents. 

Issue Date: Friday, March 21, 2025

Bid Opening: Thursday, April 24, 2025, @ 2:00PM EST

Bid Opening Location: 

Kenneth F. Waggoner Services Building 

Purchasing Services Office 

201 Johnston Street, 2nd Floor 

St. George, SC  29477 

Last Day for Questions: Wednesday, April 9, 2025, @ 5:00PM EST

NON-MANDATORY 

Pre-Bid Meeting: 

Wednesday, April 2, 2025, @ 
1:00PM EST 

Water & Sewer Headquarters, 

235 Deming Way 

Summerville, SC 29483 

Contact Information: 
Dorchester County Purchasing Services 

RDantzler@DorchesterCountySC.gov  



SECTION ONE 

SPECIFICATIONS

Scope of Work 

The Class WL Contractor shall furnish all labor, tools, materials, equipment, and supervision necessary to complete 

the Work found in Attachment A (DCWS Water Interconnection to Ridgeville Ph 1 – IFB Specifications for Bid) and 

Attachment B (DCWS Water Interconnection to Ridgeville Ph 1 – IFB Drawings for Bid) and as according to the 

terms and conditions found in the entire solicitation document. 

Work shall be substantially completed within 360 days of Notice to Proceed and final completion shall be within 390 

days of Notice to Proceed. 

This project is being funded in whole or in part by the South Carolina Infrastructure Investment Program (SCIIP), 

which is administered by the South Carolina Rural Infrastructure Authority (RIA) and funded by federal State and 

Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). All federal SLFRF 

requirements and SCIIP requirements will apply to the contract. All contractors and subcontractors are required to 

be registered in the federal System for Award Management (SAM) and may not be debarred from doing business with 

the federal government. Respondents on this work will be required to comply with all applicable federal regulations, 

including those listed in the Contract Documents. 



SECTION TWO 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND SOLICITATION-SPECIFIC TERMS

1. WRITTEN QUESTIONS DEADLINE

The last day and time for submittal of written questions shall be no later than Wednesday, April 
9, 2025, at 5:00PM Eastern Standard Time. 

2. PRE-BID MEETING

A nonmandatory pre-bid meeting will be held on April 2, 2025, at 1:00PM, at the Water 

& Sewer Headquarters, located at 235 Deming way, Summerville, SC 29483. Virtual attendance is 

offered using the instructions below. 

Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 213 933 209 778

Passcode: SG3g88HY 

Dial in by phone 

+1 843-790-4118,,360009166# United States, Charleston

Find a local number  

Phone conference ID: 360 009 166#

For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN 

3. BID SUBMITTAL PROCESS

Bids may be submitted online, in-person, or mailed. The County’s preferred method of bid submittal is 

electronically through the Vendor Registry platform. County Bids may be found by visiting the 

following link: 

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=e18973c1-4a13-4b63-a74f-

feebcba670c0  

Bidders may also mail or hand-deliver their bids as described in Section Three, Item 1.4. 

4. BID SUBMITTAL DEADLINE

Bids will be received until Thursday, April 24, 2025, at 2:00PM Eastern Standard Time, after 

which time they will be publicly read. Late bids will not be accepted. Bidders are invited to 

attend the opening of this bid at the time stated above. Optional virtual attendance is also available 

using the instructions below: 

https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzM2YjM5OWEtNjVjOS00NTgzLTkxMjctMzY3NTM1ZjQ5NzQ5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ad1c42d4-8cee-4e05-8a3b-07ed6968fb6c%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227dd3faa9-5543-408e-adfa-f5b642ac7e01%22%7d
tel:+18437904118,,555634174
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/914f063f-b72a-4906-a005-c2e9adeec319?id=555634174
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=7dd3faa9-5543-408e-adfa-f5b642ac7e01&tenantId=ad1c42d4-8cee-4e05-8a3b-07ed6968fb6c&threadId=19_meeting_NzM2YjM5OWEtNjVjOS00NTgzLTkxMjctMzY3NTM1ZjQ5NzQ5@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=e18973c1-4a13-4b63-a74f-feebcba670c0
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=e18973c1-4a13-4b63-a74f-feebcba670c0


Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 282 004 834 604

Passcode: tp72kR9X

Dial in by phone 

+1 843-790-4118,,4696320#   United States, Charleston

Find a local number  

Phone conference ID: 469 632 0#

For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN 

5. CONTRACT COMPLETION

Contractor shall have three hundred and sixty (360) calendar days for Substantial Completion and three 

hundred and ninety (390) calendar days for Final Completion after receiving a Notice to Proceed in the 

form of a County purchase order. 

6. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

Payment shall be due within thirty (30) days of approved invoices. 

7. SHIPPING

Shipping terms shall be F.O.B. Destination unless otherwise specified. 

8. PERMITS AND LICENSES

The successful Bidder shall, without additional expense to the County, be responsible for obtaining and 

maintaining all necessary licenses and permits required by the State of South Carolina, a municipality 

or the County or any other authority having jurisdiction. Prior to execution of a contract, the successful 

Bidder may be required to provide a copy of its current applicable Contractor’s License issued by the 

State of South Carolina and the County. Any subcontractor must comply with the regulations 

promulgated in the South Carolina Contractor’s Licensing Board as enforced by the South Carolina 

Licensing Board for Contractors. Contractor’s (and or any subcontractor’s) License Number, Person’s 

Name and Business Name must all be shown on all required licenses. 

9. SECURITY REQUIRED

9.1. Bid Security

Each bid must be accompanied by a bid bond acceptable to the County. Bid bonds must be issued by a corporate 

surety registered and authorized to do business in the State of South Carolina. Bid bonds shall be payable to the 

County, shall be for at least five (5%) percent of the total amount of the bid and shall serve as a guarantee deposit 

that the bid will be carried out to the complete satisfaction of the County.  

https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWM1OTdiOGMtMjBiMi00NjkyLWEyYzItNWMyNjQxN2Q5N2I5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ad1c42d4-8cee-4e05-8a3b-07ed6968fb6c%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227dd3faa9-5543-408e-adfa-f5b642ac7e01%22%7d
tel:+18437904118,,807728787
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/914f063f-b72a-4906-a005-c2e9adeec319?id=807728787
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=7dd3faa9-5543-408e-adfa-f5b642ac7e01&tenantId=ad1c42d4-8cee-4e05-8a3b-07ed6968fb6c&threadId=19_meeting_NWM1OTdiOGMtMjBiMi00NjkyLWEyYzItNWMyNjQxN2Q5N2I5@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing


 

 

9.2. Forfeiture of Bid Security 

 

Nonperformance by the successful Bidder, or its failure to execute the Contract and meet performance and 

payment bond requirements and insurance requirements within Five (5) Business Days after issuance of Notice 

of Award, shall result in its bid security being forfeited as liquidated damages, and the Notice of Award and 

Contract will be rescinded and awarded to another Bidder.  Withdrawal of a bid after the opening date and time 

but prior to final award after the opening date, may also result in forfeiture of bid security. 

 

 

9.3. Return of Bid Security 

 

Bid security will be returned to all bidders after the successful Bidder has executed the Contract and delivered 

all required bonds and insurance certificates and endorsements. Bidders will not be entitled to any interest 

earnings on returned funds. 

 

9.4. Payment and Performance Security 

 

The successful Bidder shall provide performance and payment bonds, in a form satisfactory to the County, in 

the following amounts: 

 

Payment Bond:              100% of the total amount of the Contract.  

Performance Bond:        100% of the total amount of the Contract. 

 

The aforesaid payment and performance bonds must be issued by a corporate surety, registered and authorized to 

do business in South Carolina, and must be counter-signed by a licensed, authorized South Carolina agent. 

 

Attorneys-in-fact who sign bid bonds or performance bonds must file with each bond a certified and effective, 

dated copy of their power of attorney. 

 

10. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND INQUIRIES 
 

Questions or clarifications concerning this invitation should be posted to the solicitation on the Vendor Registry 

portal at the link provided above, or only directed by email to the contact listed on the cover page of the 

solicitation. Contact with other County personnel during the bid process may result in a determination of non-

responsiveness for any bid submitted by your firm. 


